

No. 04-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
UNITED STATES SENATOR PATRICK LEAHY
AND UNITED STATES SENATOR ORRIN G. HATCH
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SENATOR PATRICK LEAHY*
SENATOR ORRIN G. HATCH
UNITED STATES SENATE
Washington, DC 20510
(202) 224-3121

January 24, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESPONDENTS MISCONSTRUE THE DIFFERENT ROLES OF CONGRESS AND THIS COURT	5
II. RESPONDENTS MISSTATE THE ROLE OF THE COURTS IN THE REALM OF SECONDARY COPYRIGHT LIABILITY	7
III. RESPONDENTS MISREPRESENT THE NATURE AND IMPORT OF RECENT LEGISLATIVE EFFORTS IN THE SENATE	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re: Aimster Litigation</i> ,	
334 F.3d 643 (CA7 2003)	11
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings and Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> ,	
501 U.S. 104 (1991)	9
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> ,	
476 U.S. 340 (1986)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,	
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,	
19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Dreamland Ball Room, Inc. v. Shapiro, Bernstein & Co.</i> ,	
36 F.2d 354 (CA7 1929)	11
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> ,	
537 U.S. 186 (2003)	10
<i>Gershwin Pub. Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> ,	
443 F.2d 1159 (CA2 1971)	11
<i>Kalem Co. v. Harper Bros.</i> ,	
222 U.S. 55 (1911).....	10
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> ,	
508 U.S. 200 (1993)	11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> ,	
380 F.3d 1154 (CA9 2004)	2, 14
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> ,	
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	9
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> ,	
301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc., v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> ,	
491 U.S. 350 (1989)	6

<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	3, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	6
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp. Intl.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	6

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

17 U.S.C. § 106	7
Audio Home Recording Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-563, 106 Stat. 4237	12
Digital Millennium Copyright Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860	12
No Electronic Theft Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-147, 111 Stat. 2678	12
Satellite Home Viewer Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-667, 102 Stat. 3935	12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	12
150 CONG. REC. S7189-92 (daily ed. June 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Hatch)	13, 14
150 CONG. REC. S7192-93 (daily ed. June 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659-5809	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975).....	7, 8
S. 2560, 108 th Cong. (2004)	2, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

SUP. CT. R. 37.1	4
SUP. CT. R. 37.2	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	10
